INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of County Commissioners

THROUGH: John A. Titkanich, Jr., County Administrator

Nancy A. Bunt, Assistant County Administrator Addie Javed, PhD, P.E., CFM, Public Works Director

FROM: Kirstin Leiendecker, P.E., Asst. Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Work Order No. 15 - Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

8th Street Reconstruction from 66th Ave to 82nd Ave (IRC-2316)

DATE: November 7, 2024

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

On May 2nd, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Continuing Consulting Engineering Service Agreement for Professional Services with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. The purpose of Work Order No. 15 is to provide survey, and geotechnical investigation, roadway & drainage design, and permitting services for the proposed roadway reconstruction to be made to 8th Street between 66th Avenue and 82nd Avenue.

The County is improving 8th Street to a 2-lane rural roadway with paved shoulders between 66th Avenue and 82nd Avenue, approximately 10,560 linear feet. The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has completed a new bridge at the intersection of 74th Avenue and 8th Street (CR 612/8th Street over Lateral Canal C – MP 0.911 to MP 1.091) and this project will tie into the bridge approach road construction east and west of the new bridge pavement.

Kimley -Horn and Associate's Work Order No. 15 is for a total lump sum amount of \$753,561.00.

FUNDING

Funding, in the amount of \$753,561, for Work Order No.15 will be programmed into the upcoming FY24/25 CIE to be funded from the Optional Sales Tax/Road & Bridge/ 8^{th} Street Reconstruction- 66^{th} to 74^{th} account, number 31521441-066510-23009.

Account Number	Account Description	Amount
31521441-066510-23009	Optional Sales Tax/Road & Bridge/8 th Street Reconstruction-66 th to 74 th	\$753,561

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of Work Order No. 15 to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., authorizing the professional services as outlined in the Scope of Services and requests the Board authorize the Chairman to execute Work Order No. 15 on their behalf for a lump sum amount of \$753,561.00.

PAGE TWO BCC Agenda Item WO No. 15 – KHA - 8^{th} Street Reconstruction from 66^{th} Ave to 82^{nd} Ave (IRC-2316) For December 3, 2024

ATTACHMENTS

Kimley-Horn Work Order 15

AGENDA ITEM FOR DECEMBER 3, 2024